
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 20 June 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 28 
JUNE 2016 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 2 Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
14 June, 2016 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
 
5.  

  
Publishing consultation documents relating to a Sheffield City Region 
Mayoral Combined Authority  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 Verbal report. 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
6.  

  
Housing Revenue Final Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

7.  
  
Empty Property Strategy (Pages 45 - 86) 
 

8.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.”   
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
9.  

  
Linacre Road, Ashgate - Project update (Pages 87 - 116) 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
10.  

  
Spirepride D.S.O. Business Plan 2016/17 (Pages 117 - 120) 
 

11.  
  
Building Cleaning D.S.O Business Plan 2016/17 (Pages 121 - 124) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 14.06.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 14th June, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor T Gilby (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
Brown 

 Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 
 
 

18  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

19  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollingworth and J 
Innes. 
 

20  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 31 May, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

21  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 July – 31 October, 2016 
was reported for information. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 14.06.16 

2 
 
 

*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

22  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during July were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

23  
  

LEADER & CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION PORTFOLIO 
ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Revenue Outturn and 
the Capital Outturn for the Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Portfolio Accounts for 2015/16. The report provided explanations for 
significant variations from the Revised Estimates previously approved by 
Cabinet. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To enable the portfolio’s Revenue Out-turn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

24  
  

DEPUTY LEADER & CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING 
PORTFOLIO ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Revenue Outturn and 
the Capital Outturn for the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Planning Portfolio Acco
[...]
luded in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

28  
  

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING GENERAL FUND PORTFOLIO 
ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and the Housing Manager submitted a report 
on the Revenue Outturn and the Capital Outturn for the Housing General 
Fund Portfolio Accounts for 2015/16. The report provided explanations for 
significant variations from the Revised Estimates previously approved by 
Cabinet. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To enable the portfolio’s Revenue Out-turn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

29  
  

CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRE & VISITOR ECONOMY 
PORTFOLIO ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Revenue Outturn and 
the Capital Outturn for the Cabinet Member for Town Centre and Visitor 
Economy Portfolio Accounts for 2015/16. The report provided 

Page 6



CABINET 14.06.16 

5 
 
 

explanations for significant variations from the Revised Estimates 
previously approved by Cabinet. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To enable the portfolio’s Revenue Out-turn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

30  
  

GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN 2015/16  
 
The Chief Executive and the Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on 
the Revenue Outturn and the Capital Outturn for 2015/16. The report 
provided explanations for significant variations from the Revised 
Estimates previously approved by Cabinet and also sought approval for 
two carry forward requests.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2015/16 be noted. 
 

2. That the £448k revenue account surplus be transferred to the 
Budget Risk Reserve. 
 

3. That the General Fund carry forward request for the Forward 
Planning service, as set out at paragraph 4.8 of the officers’ report, 
be approved. 
 

4. That the General Fund carry forward request for 
[...]
additional 
multifunctional activities room to add capacity to help to satisfy increasing 

Page 8



CABINET 14.06.16 

7 
 
 

membership numbers and demand for classes. The report recommended 
that to help assist with increased demand, the large and underutilised 
administration office should be converted into an activities room, with the 
administration section moved to more suitable office accommodation 
elsewhere in the building. This change would add to capacity for classes, 
assist to satisfy demand and also help to generate income by providing 
an improved service. 
 
The £46,000 required for the works had already been included in the 
council’s capital programme, which had been approved by Council on 25 
February, 2016 (Minute No. 77, 2015/16). 
 
The report also contained detailed information on projections on how 
much extra revenue the new activities room could potentially generate, as 
well as how the extra capacity for classes could assist with the enrolment 
and retention of members at the centre.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the creation of a new activities room along with a new 
administration office and improved staff facilities at the Healthy 
Living Centre, be approved. 
 

2. That a £46,000 capital investment be made to improve the current 
customer and staff facilities at the Healthy Living Centre.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To provide improved service delivery and capacity for activity classes. 
 
To increase commercial potential. 
 

33  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Page 9



CABINET 14.06.16 

8 
 
 

 
34  

  
SALE OF THE FORMER NEWBOLD SCHOOL SITE, NEWBOLD 
ROAD, CHESTERFIELD  
 
The Kier Asset Management Team submitted a report seeking approval 
for revised terms for the disposal of the site of the former Newbold 
School. 
 
The report set out revised terms for the disposal of the site to those 
approved by Cabinet on 22 September, 2015 (Minute No. 79, 2015/16).  
The revised terms for the disposal of the site had been negotiated in 
response to the buyer of the site advising the council that after site 
investigations, it had become apparent that a number of costly on and off 
site works were required in order to deliver housing on the site, and that 
these costs were in excess of the buyer’s standard build costs. The 
officers’ report contained details the required works, their related costs 
and of the proposed revised terms for the disposal of the site.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the site of the former Newbold School be sold on the terms set 
out in the officer’s report. 
 

2. That the Procurement and Contracts Law Manager, in consultation 
with Kier Asset Management’s surveyor and Derbyshire County 
Council’s surveyor, be delegated authority to agree any late 
amendments to the contract as necessary. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To secure a capital receipt for both Councils, to sell an unused brownfield 
site, and procure much needed housing for the Borough. 
 
To enable last minute adjustments to the contract if necessary without 
seeking formal approval, which could cause undue delay to the sale. 
 
 

35  
  

BUILDING CLEANING DSO FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 & BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer, the Commercial Services Manager and the 
Interim Environmental Services Manager submitted a report on the Final 

Page 10



CABINET 14.06.16 

9 
 
 

Accounts for 2015/16 in respect of the Cleaning of Buildings Internal 
Service Provider (ISP). It was noted that the production of the Business 
Plan for 2016/17 had been delayed and would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Cabinet on 28 June, 2016. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Building Cleaning Final Accounts for the 2015/16 financial 
year be received and that the financial position be noted. 
 

2. That the surplus of £6,025 be transferred to the Budget Risk 
Reserve, in accordance with the Council’s Financial Strategy. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable the financial position of the Building Cleaning D.S.O. to be 
included within the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 

36  
  

LANDSCAPE & STREETSCENE SERVICES FINAL FOR 
REGENERATION ACCOUNTS 2015/16 & BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer, the Commercial Services Manager and the 
Interim Environmental Services Manager submitted a report on the Final 
Accounts for 2015/16 in respect of the Landscape and Streetscene 
Services. It was noted that the production of the Business Plan for 
2016/17 had been delayed and would be brought to the next meeting of 
the Cabinet on 28 June, 2016. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Landscape and Streetscene Final Accounts for the 
2015/16 financial year be noted. 
 

2. That the surplus of £211,853 be transferred to the General Fund, in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Strategy. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To enable the financial position of SpirePride to be included within the 
Council’s overall Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
 

Page 11



CABINET 14.06.16 

10 
 
 

37  
  

OPERATIONAL SERVICES ISP FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 & 
BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and the Commercial Manager submitted a 
report on the Final Accounts for 2015/16 and the Business Plan for 
2016/17 in respect of the Operational Services Internal Service Provider 
(ISP). 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Operational Services I.S.P. Final Accounts for 2015/16 be 
received and the financial position be noted. 
 

2. That the 2015/16 surplus be set aside, as described in paragraph 
3.4 of the officer’s report. 
 

3. That the Business Plan forecast for 2016/17 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To enable the financial position of the Operational Services I.S.P. to be 
included within the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.  
 

38  
  

SECURITY SERVICES DSO FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 & BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and Head of Contract (Kier) submitted a report 
on the Final Accounts for 2015/16 and the Business Plan for 2016/17 in 
respect of the Security Services D.S.O. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the final accounts for the 2015/16 financial year in respect of 
the Security Services D.S.O. be received and the financial position 
noted. 
 

2. That the surplus of £18,309 be transferred into the Budget Risk 
Reserve. 
 

3. That the Business Plan forecast for 2016/17 be approved. 
 
 

Page 12



CABINET 14.06.16 

11 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable the financial position of the Security Services D.S.O. to be 
included within the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 JUNE 2016 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month.  
 

What is a Key Decision? 
 

Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
 a decision to spend £50,000 or more from an approved budget, or 
 a decision to vire more than £10,000 from one budget to another, or 
 a decision which would result in a saving of £10,000
[...]
rry forward requests for £311,870 
(paragraph 3.6) and £2,460,900 (paragraph 4.1) respectively, and 
associated financing be approved. 
 

8.0    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1    To enable the HRA revenue outturn to be included in the Council’s 
overall Statement of Accounts. 
 

8.2    To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the 
completion of the revenue and capital schemes which were not 
finalised during the financial year. 

 
 

A. CRAIG 
HOUSING MANAGER 

 

B. DAWSON 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 

Officer recommendation supported. 

Signed:       
Cabinet Member 
 
Date: 20 June 2016 
 
 
Further information on this report can be obtained from Steven Spencer, Accountancy 
Services (Tel: 01246 345454). 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe 1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2015/16

STATUTORY HRA OPERATING ACCOUNT 

SUMMARY

2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2015/16

Actual Original Revised Actual

£ £ £ £

INCOME

(37,329,717) Rent of Dwellings (38,445,000) (38,933,000) (38,226,463)

(629,528) Charges for Services & Facilities (506,040) (658,510) (589,717)

(785,742) Non-Dwelling Rents (779,000) (766,840) (770,871)

(540,706) Contributions towards Expenditure (563,790) (524,060) (522,582)

(39,285,693) Total Income (40,293,830) (40,882,410) (40,109,633)

EXPENDITURE

5,321,024 Supervision and Management -General 5,810,430 6,138,900 5,475,467

2,452,399 Supervision and Management -Special 2,472,680 2,301,040 2,440,763

369,188 Rent, rates, taxes and other charges 317,190 462,460 485,615

8,473,201 Repairs and Maintenance 9,166,000 9,238,000 8,943,157

7,183,572 Depreciation,Impairment & Revaluationof Fixed Assets 7,214,030 7,267,070 7,267,508

69,800 Debt Management Expenses 76,630 57,790 57,121

442,238 Increase in Bad Debts Provision 155,000 295,000 295,000

24,311,422 Total Expenditure 25,211,960 25,760,260 24,964,631

(14,974,271)
NET COST OF SERVICES per Authority income & 

Expenditure Account (15,081,870) (15,122,150) (15,14
[...]
 Top Ups 44,379.92 112,000.00 67,620.08 0.00 

New Build Fees 15,827.56 30,000.00 14,172.44 0.00 

Refurb 11/13/15 King Street North 0.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 Acquired late in 2015/16 and conversion to family homes delayed until 2016/17

Total All Schemes 18,125,190.07 21,897,517.00 435,107.63 4,207,434.56 2,460,900.00 

Net Position - (UNDER)/OVER-SPEND (3,772,326.93)

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

For publication 

 

PRIVATE SECTOR EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (H010R) 

 

 

For publication  
 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To seek approval for the adoption and publication of the Council’s 

Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 – 2020. 

 

1.2 To seek approval for the delegation of legislation, relating to empty 

homes, to the Health and Wellbeing Manager and Private Sector 

Housing Manager. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the adoption and publication of the Chesterfield 

Borough Council Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 - 2020. 

 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the delegation of legislation, relating to empty 

homes (set out in Appendix B), to the Health and Wellbeing Manager 

and Private Sector Housing Manager. 

 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

 

Cabinet 

Date: 

 

28 June 2016 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Cabinet Member for Housing  

Report by: 

 

Housing Manager  - Alison Craig 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.0 Background  

 

3.1 Chesterfield Borough Council’s Empty Homes Strategy, was last 

reviewed in 2004 and incorporated Private Sector, Council and Housing 

Association owned empty properties. 

 

3.2 Since 2004 there have been many changes to funding, legislation, 

housing policy and practice. Some of the changes that have occurred 

since 2004 have included:  

 

 The Housing Act 2004  

 The Decent Homes Standard 

 New Homes Bonus.  

 

3.3 In addition, much of the finance that was previously available to empty 

home owners to enable them to bring properties back into use is now no 

longer available. 

 

3.4 The Council would always prefer to find a voluntary way forward when 

trying to bring a property back into use.  However, on occasion this 

approach is unsuccessful and the use of available enforcement action 

must be considered, this can include:  

 

 Compulsory Purchase 

 Enforced Sale 

 Empty Dwelling Management Orders. 

 

3.5 The Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 - 2020 (attached at 

Appendix A) will highlight why it is necessary to have such policies in 

place and recommend that associated delegations are given to the Health 

and Wellbeing Manager and the Private Sector Housing Manager in 

order to secure an effective robust Private Sector Empty Homes Service. 

 

3.6 Traditionally the delegations for legislation that can be used in 

association with empty homes have sat with other departments.  

Equipping the Health and Wellbeing Manager and Private Sector 

Housing Manager with delegated powers in relation to the legislation as 

Page 46



 

 

listed in Appendix B, will allow the Private Sector Empty Homes 

Service to operate in an efficient manner, avoid duplication and provide 

a robust service.  

 

3.7 It should be noted that the request for the extension of delegated powers 

to the Private Sector Housing Team, does not infer that these powers 

would be removed from the services that currently hold these 

delegations. 

 

3.8 The 2016 – 2020 Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy will focus on 

national policy, funding opportunities and the development of best 

practice. It will also highlight the Empty Homes Teams role in securing 

additional affordable housing, reducing demand on other council 

services and the positive impact that the service can have on general 

housing supply, New Homes Bonus income and debt recovery.  These 

elements are crucial in a time of increased housing need and reduced 

budgets. 

 

3.9 Chesterfield Borough Council’s Housing Strategy includes a Strategic 

Objective to make best use of the existing stock and actions to reduce 

the numbers of long term empty properties in the Borough. The Private 

Sector Housing Empty Homes Strategy is a dedicated strategy that helps 

to achieve this objective. 

  

4.0 Human resources/people management implications 

 

4.1 All administration and enforcement of legislation in connection with 

Empty Homes will be carried out within the existing resources of the 

Private Sector Housing Team.  A restructure of this team took place in 

2015 which has taken account of the implementation of the Private 

Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 - 2020. 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 

5.1 The Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy will be delivered within the 

existing General Fund Budget. 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 

 

6.0 Legal and data protection implications 

 

6.1 Local authorities are not under a duty to prepare an Empty Homes 

Strategy, irrespective of tenure. 

 

7.0 Risk management 

 

7.1  The actions contained within the Strategy concern the implementation of 

statutory and good practice performance requirements.  All relevant 

documents and reports have to be published and available for public 

scrutiny.  The individual risks associated with the implementation of any 

proposal will be considered as part of any specific report brought on that  

 

8.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 

8.1 The new Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy will not discriminate 

against any residents within the Borough under the protected 

characteristics listed below as the strategy is aimed at all privately 

owned empty properties and is aimed at reducing the negative effects 

that an empty property can cause to surrounding houses and 

communities. A preliminary EIA is attached at Appendix C. 

 

9.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 

 

9.1 It is not a statutory duty for an authority to produce an Empty Homes 

Strategy.  However, without such a strategy it would be difficult for an 

authority to adopt an effective approach towards empty homes within 

their Borough. 

 

10.0 Recommendations 

 

10.1 That Cabinet approves the adoption and publication of the Chesterfield 

Borough Council Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 - 2020. 

 

10.2 That Cabinet approves the delegation of the legislation as listed, relating 

to empty homes, to the Health and Wellbeing Manager and Private 

Sector Housing Manager. 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

11.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

11.1 To allow the Private Sector Housing team to investigate complaints, take 

necessary remedial action and provide the team with the necessary 

authorisation to implement a robust and practical approach towards the 

reoccupation of empty homes within the borough. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number 628 

Wards affected All  

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

The Private Sector Empty Homes 

Strategy links in the Council Plan 

priority to ‘Improve the quality of life 

for local people’ and within this the 

objective: ‘To increase the supply and 

quality of housing in Chesterfield 

Borough to meet current and future 

needs’. 
 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

Sarah Watts 

 

01246 345144 

sarah.watts@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents  

 

 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 – 2020 

Appendix B Provision of Delegations to the Private Sector 

Housing Team 

Appendix C EIA 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Chesterfield 

Borough Council 

 

Private Sector 

Empty Homes 

Strategy  

2016 -2020 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Empty Homes Strategy 2016 -2020 
 

2 
 

Contents  

           Page 

1. Foreword          3 

2. Executive Summary        4 

3. Aims and Objectives       5 

4. Introduction           6 

5. Policy Context  

5.1 Defining an Empty       7 

5.2 Why Do Properties b
[...]
 and Anti-Social Behaviour Teams.  

In addition the Governments ‘New Homes Bonus’ now provides a strong financial 

incentive to not only return existing empty homes to use as this attracts additional 

income, but also to try and ensure that the number of empty homes does not 

increase, as this attracts an equivalent penalty.  At the same time a fully operational 

Empty Homes Service can help to recover the considerable debt owed to other 

Council departments, associated with empty properties.  At a time of unprecedented 

cuts to local government funding, these additional funding streams become an 

important factor to take into consideration. 

Chesterfield Borough Councils previous strategy was last reviewed in 2004.  Since 

then there have been many changes to housing policy, legislation and funding.  The 

new Empty Homes Strategy is an updated document that will focus on the situation 

here in Chesterfield today and will seek to maximise the potential community, 

financial and economic benefits that a successful strategy can bring to the residents 

of Chesterfield. 

Councillor Tom Murphy  

Cabinet Member for Housing. 

  

Page 53



Empty Homes Strategy 2016 -2020 
 

4 
 

2. Executive Summary  

The last Empty Homes Strategy published by Chesterfield Borough Council, was last 

reviewed in 2004 and incorporated Private Sector, Council and Housing Association 

owned empty properties. 

However, since 2004 there have been many changes to funding, legislation, housing 

policy and practice. Some of the changes that have occurred since 2004 have 

included:  

 The Housing Act 2004  

 The Decent Homes Standard 

 New Homes Bonus.  

In addition much of the finance that was previously available to empty homes owners 

to enable them to bring properties back into use is now no longer available. 

In Chesterfield there are approximately 490 empty properties.  Conversely there are 

approximately 1500 applications currently on the Councils housing w

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 28.06.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 

 Brown 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

39  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
40  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollingworth and Wall. 

 
41  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 June, 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
42  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 July to 31 October, 2016 was reported 
for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
43  PUBLISHING CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS RELATING TO A 



CABINET 28.06.16 

2 
 
 

  SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 
The Chief Executive provided a verbal report to Cabinet on the delegated decision he 
had taken in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to endorse the publication for 
consultation of documents that formed the governance review and scheme for a 
Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 
On 6 April 2016, it had been resolved by Full Council that Chesterfield Borough 
Council should apply to become a full constituent member of the Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority. It had also been resolved, that in line with the statutory 
processes, authority to take further steps as necessary with regard to the devolution 
process should be delegated to the Chief Executiv in consultation with the Leader 
(Minute No.104, 2015/16), and that details of decisions made using this authority 
should be reported to Cabinet.   
 
The Chief Executive advised that the process of becoming a full constituent member 
of the combined authority included carrying out a review (the ‘Governance Review’) as 
well as preparing a draft scheme for the new combined authority. These documents 
had now been completed and that the next step in the devolution procedure, in line 
with the statutory processes, would be to conduct a public consultation in respect of 
the proposals (the review and scheme). 
 
The Chief Executive advised that a public consultation would run for six weeks from 1 
July to 12 August, and that numerous events were planned in order to engage 
residents and businesses in the consultation process. The Chief Executive also 
provided a timetable and a summary of the devolution processes that would occur 
after the consultation. It was also noted that the final decision on the devolution 
proposals would be the Secretary of State’s to make. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the decision taken by the Chief Executive to endorse the publication for 
consultation of documents that form the governance review and scheme for a 
Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority, be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To note the publication for consultation of documents that form the governance review 
and scheme for a Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority. 

 
44  

  
HOUSING REVENUE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and the Housing Manager submitted a report on the 
Housing Revenue Final Accounts for 2015/16. The report provided explanations for 
significant variations from the Revised Estimates previously approved by Cabinet. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 



CABINET 28.06.16 

3 
 
 

 
2. That the revenue and carry forward request for £311,870 as detailed at 

paragraph 3.6 of the officers’ report, be approved. 
 

3. That the capital carry forward request for £2,460,900 and associated financing 
arrangements, as detailed at paragraph 4.1 of the officers’ report, be approved.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
To enable the HRA revenue outturn to be included in the Council’s overall Statement 
of Accounts.  
 
To enable carry forward requests that will allow for the completion of the revenue and 
capital schemes which were not finalised during the financial year. 

 
45  

  
EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY  
 
The Housing Manager submitted for approval the Chesterfield Borough Council 
Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 - 2020.  
 
The Housing Manager noted that Chesterfield Borough Council’s Housing Strategy 
included a strategic objective to make best use of the boroughs existing housing stock 
and included actions to reduce the numbers of long term empty properties in the 
Borough. The proposed Private Sector Housing Empty Homes Strategy, as a 
dedicated strategy would work towards the achievement of this objective. 
 
The council’s empty homes strategy had last been reviewed in 2004 and incorporated 
Private Sector, Council and Housing Association owned empty properties. Since 2004 
there had been many changes to funding, legislation, housing policy and practice 
meaning that the strategy was in need of reviewing and refreshing in order to be 
effective. The report noted that with regard to empty homes, the council would always 
prefer to find a voluntary way forward when trying to bring a property back into use; 
however, on occasion this approach was unsuccessful. The report noted that in these 
situations the council had to consider using enforcement action, which could include 
compulsory purchase, enforced sale and empty dwelling management orders.  
 
The report also requested that the Health and Wellbeing Manager and Private Sector 
Housing Manager be delegated authority to use the legislative powers granted to the 
council with regard to empty homes (as listed at appendix B of the officers’ report), in 
order to bring empty homes back into use. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Council’s Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 – 2020 be 
approved and published. 
 

2. That the legislative powers and responsibilities, with regard to empty homes, as 
contained in the Private Sector Empty Homes Strategy 2016 – 2020, be 



CABINET 28.06.16 

4 
 
 

delegated to the Health and Wellbeing Manager and Private Sector Housing 
Manager. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To allow the Private Sector Housing team to investigate complaints and take 
necessary remedial action, including authorising officers to implement a robust and 
practical approach towards the reoccupation of empty homes within the borough. 

 
46  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
47  

  
LINACRE ROAD, ASHGATE - PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Kier Asset Management Team submitted a report to seek approval for the 
adoption of the Master plan, Revision E, for the Council’s land at Linacre Road, and to 
provide an outline of the proposed marketing for the sale of the site.  
 
The revised Master Plan had been designed to maximise the development potential of 
the land so as to be appealing to potential buyers and developers. The report provided 
full details of the Master plan and noted that its development had taken into account 
community comments received during the extensive consultation process.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Master plan Revision E, included at appendix 2 of the officer’s report, 
be adopted as the basis for bringing forward for sale the site at Linacre Road, 
Ashgate.  
 

2. That the proposed marketing strategy, for the council’s Linacre Road site be 
agreed.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
The Master Plan will form the Council’s stated planning position. It will also de-risk the 
site from a developer’s point of view, simplify the bidding and evaluation process and 
accelerate capital receipt realisation. 
 
Based on the positive comments received from developers, this is an opportunity for 
the Council to realise the capital receipt. 

 



CABINET 28.06.16 

5 
 
 

48  
  

SPIREPRIDE D.S.O. BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17  
 
Pursuant to Minute No.36 (2016/17), the Chief Finance Officer, the Commercial 
Services Manager and the Interim Environmental Services Manager submitted the 
Business Plan for 2016/17 in respect of the Landscape and Streetscene Services 
“Spirepride” D.S.O. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Business Plan for 2016/17 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 
49  

  
BUILDING CLEANING D.S.O BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17  
 
Pursuant to Minute No.35 (2016/17), the Chief Finance Officer, the Commercial 
Services Manager and the Interim Environmental Services Manager submitted the 
Business Plan for 2016/17 in respect for the Building Cleaning D.S.O. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Business Plan for 2016/17 be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 
 
 


